1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.EFFECTIVE DATE| 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.| 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable)
0004 See Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED  BY (ifotherthan items) CODE |
NASA NASA
Stennis Space Center Stennis Space Center
Office of Procurement

Office of Procurement

Building 1100 Room 251H i
Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000 Stennis Space Center MS 39529-6000

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and Zip Code) |(x)| 9A- AMENDMENT ~ OF SOLICITATION  NO.
| 80SSC023R0001

X | 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

8/11/2023
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

Building 1100 Room 251H

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE I FACILITY CODE
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forthin ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, I:] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __!
TO

or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference tothe solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION  OF
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment YOU desire tochange an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or electronic communica ion, provided

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior tothe opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION  DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
CHECK ONEJs  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.

D IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
D appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Ll
O

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, D is required to sign this document and return copies to issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible )

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modiication and authoriy)

See continuation pages

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER  (Type or print)
Charles J Heim
Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE
SIGNED SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable



80SSC023R0001
Amendment 0004
Page 2 of 3

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION continued:
The purpose of this amendment is to incorporate the following:
SF 1449:

1. Changed — Block 8
(a) Proposal due date extended from 10/13/2023 to 10/27/2023
(b) Replace SF 1449 with the SF 1449 included with this amendment.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS AND COMMERCIAL SERVICES

NOTE: OFFEROR TO COMPLETE BLOCKS 12, 17, 23, 24, AND 30.

1. REQUISITION NUMBER PAGE 10F 18

2 _CONTRACT NUMBER 3. AWARDJVEFFECTIVE

4.ORDERNUMBER

5. SOLICITATION NUMBER 6. SOLICITATION ISSUE

DATE DATE
80SSC024DA001 See Block 31c BGSCANEN e
a NAME b. TELEPHONE NUMBER (No coilect | 8. OFF ER DUE DATE/
7. FOR SOLICITATION calls) LOCAL TIME
INFORMATION CALL: Melissa Wagner 228-688-1065 10272023
3:00 PMCT
9. ISSUED BY CODE | 10. THIS ACQUISITION IS [ ] UNRESTRICTED OR [ _|SET ASIDE: % FOR:
[[]smau Business WOMEN OWNED SMALL. NORTH AMERICAN
NASA HUBZONE SMALL [Jusmess woss) INDUSTRY CLASSIFICATION
g::zzfg;: Cﬂﬂz BUSINESS ECONOMICALLY STANDARD (NAICS):
DISADVANTAGED 251
L e W e | e i L
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529-6000 SMALL BUSINESS BUSINESS (EDWOSB) :
(SDVOSB) 8(A) 1.200
11. DELIVERY FOR FREE ON 12. DISCOUNT TERMS 13a. THIS CONTRACTIS A 13b. RATING
BOARD (FOB) DESTINATION RATED ORDER UNDER 14. METHOD OF SOLICITATION  REQUEST
UNLESS BLOCK IS MARKED THE DEFENSE PRIORITIES EQUEST INVITATION FOR
AND ALLOCATIONS
OR QUOTE |__|FOR BD PROPOSAL
DSEE SCHEDWLE SYSTEM- DPAS (15 CFR 700) (RFQ) (FB) (RFP)
15. DELVER TO CODE 16. ADMINISTERED BY CODE
NASA NASA / Stennis Space Center
Omce of Procurement

Stennis Space Center
Stennis Space Center, MS 39529-6000

Stennis Space Center, MS 39529-6000

17a. CONTRACTOR/ GcODE ] FACILITY | 18a. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY CODE
OFFEROR . CODE

hitpsAwww.nssc.nasa gov/vendorpayment
NSSC-AccountsPayable@nasa.gov

TELEPHONE NUMBER

17b. CHECK IF REMITTANCE IS DIFFERENT AND PUT SUCH ADDRESS N | 18b. SUBMIT INVOICES TO ADDRESS SHOWN IN BLOCK 18a UNLES S BLOCK
D OFFER BELOWISCHECKED [ | SEE ADDENDUM
19. 20. 21. 22, 23. 24,
ITEM NUMBER SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIESISERVICES QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

See continuation pages

(Use Reverse andbor Attach Additional Sheets as Necessary)

25. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA
See conlinuation sheet f applicable

26. TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT (For Goverament Use Only)

E 27a.

AND 52212-5 ARE ATTACHED. ADDENDA

D 27b. CONTRACTIPURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.2124. FAR 52 212-51S ATTACHED. ADDENDA

SOLICITATION INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE (FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION) FAR 52 212

11,52212-4. FAR522123 lz] ARE [_—_] ARE NOT ATTACHED
DARE D ARE NOT ATTACHED

@28. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN

COPIES TO ISSUNG OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO FURNISH

AND DELIVER ALL ITEMS SET FORTH OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND
ON ANY ADDITIONAL SHEETS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SPEQIFIED

[[J29. AWARD OF CONTRACT. REFERENCE OFFER
DATED . . YOUR OF FER ON SOLICITATION

(BLOCK 5), INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONS OR CHANGES WHICH ARE

SET FORTH HEREIN, IS ACCEPTED AS TO ITEMS:

30a. SIGNATURE OF OFFEROR/CONTRACTOR

31a. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER)

30b. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnalj 30c. DATE SIGNED

31b. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or paaj) 31C. DATE SIGNED

AUTHOREZED FOR LOCAL REPRODUCTION
PREVIOUS EDITION IS NOT USABLE

STANDARD FORM 1449 (REV. 11/2021)
Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR) 53 212





